

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

---

REMAPPING DEBATE,

Index No.: **13-100638**

Petitioner,

*-against-*

NEW YORK CITY POLICE  
DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

---

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER REMAPPING DEBATE'S VERIFIED ARTICLE 78 PETITION**

---

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff & Abady LLP  
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10019  
212-763-5000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO(s):
Table of Authorities .....	ii-iii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Facts .....	2
A. Parade Permit FOIL Request .....	3
B. Sound-Device FOIL Request .....	5
Argument .....	7
I. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO A JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 78 ORDERING RESPONDENT TO DISCLOSE THE REQUESTED PARADE PERMIT DOCUMENTS AND SOUND-DEVICE PERMIT DOCUMENTS FORTHWITH .....	7
A. The Documents Requested by Petitioner Are Public Records Subject to Disclosure Under FOIL .....	8
B. Respondent Has Wrongfully Denied Petitioner's FOIL Request by Failing to Disclose the Requested Records .....	10
C. Respondent Has Wrongfully Denied Petitioner's Administrative Appeal.....	13
D. Petitioner is Entitled to Relief Under Article 78 of the CPLR .....	14
II. PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION COSTS UNDER N.Y. PUBLIC OFFICERS LAW § 89(4)(C) .....	15
Conclusion .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

Cases:

*Beechwood Restorative Care Center v. Signor*,  
5 N.Y.3d 435, 842 N.E.2d 466, 808 N.Y.S.2d 568 (2005)..... 10-11

*Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor*,  
11 A.D.3d 987, 784 N.Y.S.2d 750 (4th Dep’t 2004), *aff’d*,  
5 N.Y.3d 435, 842 N.E.2d 466 (2005).....15

*Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v Burns*,  
67 N.Y.2d 562, 505 N.Y.S.2d 576 (1986).....7

*Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen*,  
69 N.Y.2d 246, 505 N.E.2d 932 (1987).....8

*Gould v. New York City Police Dept.*,  
89 N.Y.2d 267, 675 N.E.2d 808 (1996).....8

*Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany*,  
88 A.D.3d 1130, 931 N.Y.S.2d 713 (3rd Dept. 2011).....11

*Legal Aid Soc. v. New York State Dept. of Corrections and Comm. Supervision*,  
\_\_ N.Y.S. 2d \_\_, 2013 WL 1337953 (3rd Dep’t. April 4, 2013).....12

*Matter of M. Farbman & Sons v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.*,  
62 N.Y.2d 75, 476 N.Y.S.2d 69 (1984).....7

*Molloy v. New York City Police Dept.*,  
50 A.D.3d 98, 851 N.Y.S.2d 480 (1<sup>st</sup> Dep’t, 2008).....12

*New York Comm. for Occupational Safety & Health v. Bloomberg*,  
72 A.D.3d 153, 892 N.Y.S.2d 377 (1st Dep’t 2010).....7

*New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dept.*,  
959 N.Y.S.2d 171 (1st Dep’t. 2013).....12

*Powhida v. City of Albany*,  
147 A.D.2d 236, 542 N.Y.S.2d 865 (3rd Dep’t 1989) .....16

*Rattley v. New York City Police Dept.*,  
96 N.Y.2d 873, 756 N.E.2d 56, 58 (2001).....12

**Statutes:**

Article 6 of the N.Y. Public Officers Law ..... 1

CPLR 7803 ..... 1

N.Y. Code § 10-108(e) ..... 3, 9

N.Y. Code § 10-110(a) ..... 3, 9

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 86..... 3,8

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2) ..... 10

Public Officers Law § 89(2) ..... *passim*
